

Appeal No. 24-1594

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ANDY KIM, in his personal capacity as a candidate for U.S. Senate, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her official capacity as Monmouth
County Clerk, *et al.*,

Defendants

Camden County Democratic Committee, Intervenor-Appellant

On appeal from an Order Granting Preliminary Injunction of the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Civ. A. No. 3:24-cv-1098-ZNQ-TJB
Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Flavio L. Komuves
Brett M. Pugach
WEISSMAN & MINTZ
220 Davidson Ave.
Somerset, NJ 08873
732.563.4565
fkomuves@weissmanmintz.com
bpugach@weissmanmintz.com

Yael Bromberg
BROMBERG LAW LLC
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32
New York, NY 10036-7424
212-859-5083
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	16
A. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion in Assessing the Burdens based on the Evidence in the Record.....	17
B. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion in Assessing the State Interests based on the Evidence in the Record and Applying the Balancing Test.....	26
C. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Apply and Give Deference to New Jersey State Court Cases.....	32
D. New Arguments Raised by <i>Amici</i> Do Not Undermine The District Court’s Grant of a Preliminary Injunction based on the Evidence in the Record.....	35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR ELECTIONS CLAUSE CLAIM.....38

III. IRREPARABLE HARM, BALANCE OF EQUITIES, AND PUBLIC INTEREST42

IV. *AMICUS* MAY NOT INJECT NEW ISSUES ON APPEAL AND, IN ANY EVENT, THEIR CLAIMS AS TO THE LACK OF JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS AND AS TO *PURCELL* HAVE NO MERIT43

 A. This Case Does Not Present a Nonjusticiable Political Question.....44

 B. The *amici*'s *Purcell* claims have no merit.....46

V. INTERVENOR, A NON-STATE ACTOR, HAS NO RIGHT TO APPEAL AN INJUNCTION DIRECTED ONLY TO THE COUNTY CLERKS48

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006)	31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	50
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Squires</i> , 667 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	40
<i>Arizona v. Mecinas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 525 (2022)	36
<i>Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979).....	35, 36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16, 29
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	20
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	29, 38, 39, 40
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16, 33
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of N.J. v. Guadagno</i> , 700 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J.)	36, 45
<i>Devine v. Rhode Island</i> , 827 F. Supp. 852 (D.R.I. 1993).....	25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Evntl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	49
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	33

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 49

Gould v. Grubb,
 536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975) 31, 35

Graves v. McElderry,
 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996)..... 31

Hicks v. Miranda,
 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 45

Holtzman v. Power,
 62 Misc.2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970) 31, 35

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 35

Kamdem-Ouaffo v. Task Mgmt. Inc.,
 792 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2019) 42

Kautenburger v. Jackson,
 333 P.2d 293 (Ariz. 1958)..... 35

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 128 (2004)..... 49

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn,
 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 35

Linda R. S. v. Richard D.,
 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 50

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1976)..... 45

Mann v. Powell,
 333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 1969), *aff’d* 398 U.S. 955 (1970).....
 25, 35, 45

McLain v. Meier,
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 30

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir.)..... 36, 44

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 46, 47, 48

Nelson v. Warner,
 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) 35, 44

New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 43

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 16

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted,
 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 29, 34

Pavek v. Simon,
 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 44

Powell v. Mann,
 398 U.S. 955 (1970)..... 35, 45

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 12

Pyrotechnics Mgmt., Inc. v. XFX Pyrotechnics LLC,
 38 F.4th 331 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 13

Quaremba v. Allan,
 67 N.J. 1 (1975)..... 33

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 26

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 44

Sangmeister v. Woodward,
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 25, 30, 35

Schundler v. Donovan,
 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div.) 33

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 50

Surrick v. Killion,
 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 33

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 40

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 26

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 29, 34

Weisberg v. Powell,
 417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969)..... 25, 35

Yang v. Kosinski,
 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. June 1, 2020) 46

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 26

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 19:23-17..... 27, 34
N.J.S.A. 19:49-2..... 3
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 4, Cl. 1 38

Rules

Fed. R. App. 32(g) 53
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 53
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 53
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 53

Other Authorities

Miller,

13 N.YU. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y..... 25
The County Line: The Law and Politics of Ballot Positioning in New Jersey,
72 Rutgers Univ. L. Rev. 629 (2020)..... 48
Ralph Simpson Boots, The Direct Primary in New Jersey (1917)..... 50
